

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA
CHARLESTON DIVISION

B.P.J. by her next friend and mother, HEATHER JACKSON,

Plaintiff,

v.

WEST VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, HARRISON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, WEST VIRGINIA SECONDARY SCHOOL ACTIVITIES COMMISSION, W. CLAYTON BURCH in his official capacity as State Superintendent, DORA STUTLER in her official capacity as Harrison County Superintendent, and THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Defendants,

and

LAINY ARMISTEAD,

Defendant-Intervenor.

Civil Action No. 2:21-cv-00316

Hon. Joseph R. Goodwin

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
AND DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR'S MOTIONS TO EXCLUDE
THE EXPERT TESTIMONY OF DR. MARY FRY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Dr. Fry’s Opinions About The Psychological And Behavioral Benefits Of Athletics To Youth Athletes Are Both Reliable And Relevant.	4
A. Defendants Fail To Show That Dr. Fry’s Testimony About The Psychological And Behavioral Benefits Of Sports Is Unreliable.	4
B. Dr. Fry’s Testimony About The Psychological And Behavior Benefits Of Sports Is Plainly Relevant.....	8
i. Dr. Fry’s Opinions On Task And Ego Orientation Are Relevant.....	8
ii. Defendants’ Inability To Identify The Benefits Of Sports During Discovery Shows The Necessity And Relevance Of Dr. Fry’s Expertise.	11
iii. Dr. Fry Never Testified That Women Should Not Care About Winning, And Her Testimony About How To Understand The Relationship Between Performance And Benefits Is Relevant.....	12
II. Dr. Fry’s Opinion That Arbitrary Categorical Exclusion Is Harmful Is Both Reliable And Relevant.	13
A. Defendants Fail To Show That Dr. Fry’s Testimony About Arbitrary Exclusion Is Unreliable.....	13
B. Dr. Fry’s Testimony About Arbitrary Exclusion Is Relevant To This Court’s Determination Of The Irreparable Harm Resulting Absent Injunctive Relief.	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Belk, Inc. v. Meyer Corp. U.S.</i> , 679 F.3d 146 (4th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Belville v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 919 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2019)	3
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	3
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988).....	8
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Rational Sexual Offense L. v. Stein</i> , No. 17 Civ. 53, 2021 WL 736375 (M.D.N.C. Feb. 25, 2021).....	3
<i>Primiano v. Cook</i> , 598 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Sardis v. Overheard Door Corp.</i> , 10 F.4th 268 (4th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. World Programming Ltd.</i> , 125 F. Supp. 3d 579 (E.D.N.C. 2015).....	3
<i>United States v. Curry</i> , 977 F.2d 1042 (7th Cir. 1992)	4
<i>United States v. Houdersheldt</i> , No. 19 Cr. 239, 2020 WL 1521805 (S.D. W. Va. Mar. 30, 2020).....	4
<i>United States v. Moreland</i> , 437 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>United States v. Pansier</i> , 576 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Westberry v. Gislaved Gummi AB</i> , 178 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 1999)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Evid.	
401.....	8
402.....	8
702.....	3, 5
702(a)	4
703.....	2
 Cheryl P. Stuntz & Maureen R. Weiss, <i>Achievement goal orientations and motivational outcomes in youth sport: The role of social orientations</i> , 10(2) <i>Psych. of Sport and Exercise</i> 255-262 (2009)	6
 Isabel Balaguer et al., <i>Motivational Climate and Goal Orientations as Predictors of Perceptions of Improvement, Satisfaction and Coach Ratings Among Tennis Players</i> , 9(6) <i>Scandinavian J. of Med. and Sci. in Sport</i> 381-388 (1999)	6
 Jeffrey J. Seifriz et al., <i>The Relationship of Perceived Motivational Climate to Intrinsic Motivation and Beliefs About Success in Basketball</i> , 14(4) <i>J. of Sport & Exercise Psych.</i> 375-391 (1992)	6
 Maria Newton et al., <i>Psychometric Properties of the Caring Climate Scale in a Physical Activity Setting</i>	9
 Michelle T. Magyar & Deborah L. Feltz, <i>The Influence of Dispositional and Situational Tendencies on Adolescent Girls’ Sport Confidence Sources</i> , 4(2) <i>Psych. of Sports and Exercise</i> 175-190 (2003).....	6
 Yngvar Ommundsen et al., <i>Parental and Coach Support or Pressure on Psychosocial Outcomes of Pediatric Athletic in Soccer</i> , 16(6) <i>Clinical J. of Sport Med.</i> 522-526 (2006).....	6
